

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/13/2018 10:43 AM

No. 50929-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

**GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE, a Washington nonprofit
corporation; and GROUP HEALTH OPTIONS, INC., a Washington
corporation,**

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Gregg D. Barton, WSBA No. 17022
GBarton@perkinscoie.com
Robert L. Mahon, WSBA No. 26523
RMahon@perkinscoie.com
Luke Rona, WSBA No. 45569
LRona@perkinscoie.com

PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Appellants Group Health
Cooperative and Group Health Options,
Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Legislature did not intend to tax Medicare premium revenue under the B&O tax.	2
1. A proper plain-meaning analysis shows that the Legislature did not intend to impose B&O tax on Medicare premium revenue.	3
2. The Department’s plain-language analysis leads to strained results.	5
3. The Department misplaces its reliance on <i>Crown Zellerbach</i>	8
4. Nothing in the legislative history supports application of B&O tax to Medicare premium revenue.	12
5. Ambiguity cannot save the Department’s flawed theory.	14
6. The Department’s view warrants no deference.	17
B. Federal law preempts the Department’s taxation of gross Medicare premium revenue.	17
1. The Department highlights irrelevant dissimilarities between B&O tax and premiums tax.	18
2. The Department’s analysis of the savings clause lacks textual or other support.	22
3. There is no reason to interpret the preemption provisions applicable to FEHBP and Medicare Advantage differently.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Citizens All. for Prop. Rights Legal Fund v. San Juan County</i> , 184 Wn.2d 428, 359 P.3d 753 (2015).....	3
<i>Crown Zellerbach Corp. v. State</i> , 45 Wn.2d 749, 278 P.2d 305 (1954).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	3, 15
<i>Grp. Health Coop. v. City of Seattle</i> , 146 Wn. App. 80, 189 P.3d 216 (2008).....	24
<i>Pierce County v. State of Washington</i> , No. 94-44, 1995 WL 379053 (Wash. B.T.A. Mar. 22, 1995).....	8
<i>Skamania County v. Columbia River Gorge Comm’n</i> , 144 Wn.2d 30, 26 P.3d 241 (2001).....	24
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Ind. Dep’t of State Revenue</i> , No. 49T10-0704-TA-24, 2010 WL 5549039, (Ind. T.C. Dec. 29, 2010) (unpublished), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 969 N.E.2d 596 (Ind. 2012).....	8
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 8909(f)(1).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 8909(f)(2).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-24(g).....	17, 19, 20
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, § 4001, 111 Stat. 251.....	11
RCW 48.14.0201.....	14
RCW 48.14.0201(1).....	6, 7, 8, 15
RCW 48.14.0201(6).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes—continued:	
RCW 48.14.0201(6)(a)	<i>passim</i>
RCW 48.14.0201(6)(b)	16, 17
RCW 82.04.050	8
RCW 82.04.290(2)(a)	18
RCW 82.04.320	3, 5
RCW 82.04.322	<i>passim</i>
Regulations:	
42 C.F.R. § 422.404(a).....	17, 20, 25
42 C.F.R. § 422.404(b)	18, 20, 23
WAC 458-20-163(2)(a)	4
WAC 458-20-163(2)(b)	4
Miscellaneous:	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	19
Brief of Respondent, <i>Crown Zellerbach Corp. v. State</i> , 45 Wn.2d 749, 278 P.2d 305 (1954) (No. 32750)	10, 11
Fiscal Note, H.R. 1690 (Wash. 2005).....	16
H.R. 1690, 59th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2005)	16
Laws of 1993, 1st Spec. Sess., ch. 25, § 203 (2d E.S.S.B. 5967).....	6
Laws of 1993, ch. 492, § 301 (2d E.S.S.B. 5304).....	4, 6
Laws of 1997, ch. 154, § 1 (S.H.B. 1219)	4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Laws of 2005, ch. 405, § 1 (H.R. 1690).....	16
Medicare Program; Establishment of the Medicare+Choice Program, 63 Fed. Reg. 34968-01 (June 26, 1998).....	20, 23, 24
